Cost of maintenance and services   14,036   12,826
Sales and marketing   38,329   36,180
Product development   16,399   14,609
General and administrative   10,652   9,676
Amortization of acquired intangibles   1,997   1,559
In-process research and development   —   2,600

Total costs and expenses   83,364   80,042   4%

Income from operations   14,358   6,333   127%
Other income (expense), net   (661)   392

Income before provision for income taxes   13,697   6,725   104%
Provision for income taxes   4,383   2,085

Net income  $ 9,314  $ 4,640   101%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.25  $ 0.13   92%
Diluted  $ 0.23  $ 0.12   92%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   36,573   35,644   3%
Diluted   39,721   38,955   2%

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  Three Months Ended February 28, 2005  Three Months Ended February 29, 2004
  As  Pro Forma   As  Pro Forma   Percent
(In thousands except per share data)  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Change

Revenue:
Software licenses  $ 37,555   $ 37,555  $ 33,895   $ 33,895   11%
Maintenance and services   60,167   60,167   52,480   52,480   15%

Total revenue   97,722   97,722   86,375   86,375   13%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software licenses   1,951   1,951   2,592   2,592
Cost of maintenance and services   14,036   14,036   12,826   12,826
Sales and marketing   38,329   38,329   36,180   36,180
Product development   16,399   16,399   14,609   14,609
General and administrative   10,652   10,652   9,676   9,676
Amortization of acquired intangibles   1,997  $ (1,997)   —   1,559  $ (1,559)   —
In-process research and development   —   —   —   2,600   (2,600)   —

Total costs and expenses   83,364   (1,997)   81,367   80,042   (4,159)   75,883   7%

Income from operations   14,358   1,997   16,355   6,333   4,159   10,492   56%
Other income (expense), net   (661)   (661)   392   392

Income before provision for income taxes   13,697   1,997   15,694   6,725   4,159   10,884   44%
Provision for income taxes   4,383   639   5,022   2,085   1,289   3,374

Net income  $ 9,314  $ 1,358  $ 10,672  $ 4,640  $ 2,870  $ 7,510   42%

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 0.25   $ 0.29  $ 0.13   $ 0.21   38%
Diluted  $ 0.23   $ 0.27  $ 0.12   $ 0.19   42%

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   36,573   36,573   35,644   35,644   3%
Diluted   39,721   39,721   38,955   38,955   2%

Progress Software Corporation
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  February 28,  November 30,
(In thousands)  2005  2004

Assets
Cash and short-term investments  $ 204,674  $ 191,267
Accounts receivable, net   70,857   63,503
Other current assets   24,548   23,485

Total current assets   300,079   278,255

Property and equipment, net   40,567   40,658
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   105,497   107,363
Other assets   19,992   20,538

Total  $ 466,135  $ 446,814

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity